Cumulative  losses / (gain)as at 31 December 908,786   (2,696,464)

30.1.2 Actuarial assumptions

2024 2023

11.0% p.a. 12.5% p.a.

10.0% p.a. 9.0% p.a.

16% 13%

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity was carried out as at 31 December 2024 by Mr. M. Poopalanathan, AIA, of Actuarial

and Management Consultants (Pvt) Limited, a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuary to

value the fund is the "Projected Unit Credit Method", recommended by LKAS 19.

Financial assumptions

Discount rate

Salary increment rate

Demographic assumptions

Staff turnover

Mortality   A 1967/70 Mortality Table

Disability   10% of Mortality Table

Retirement age   Normal retirement age, the employees who are aged over the specified

retirement age have been assumed to retire on their respective next

birthday.

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 6.0 years for the Company

(2023 – 6.0 years)

-51-

CBC Finance Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December

30. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Contd…)

30.1.3 Sensitivity  Analysis

Increase

(Rs.)

Decrease

(Rs.)

Increase

(Rs.)

Decrease

(Rs.)

Discount rate (1% movement) (1,203,374)  1,343,246   (781,466)   865,757

Salary increment rate (1% movement) 1,352,745   (1,232,600) 905,427   (829,192)

31. LEASE LIABILITIES 2024 2023

Rs. Rs.

As at 01 January 64,874,901   66,555,073

Additions during the year 34,482,568   17,852,275

Accrual of interest for the year 8,112,811   6,900,334

Payments made during the year (33,259,587)   (26,432,781)

Balance as at 31 December 74,210,693   64,874,901

31.1 Amounts recognized in financial statements

31.1.1 Amounts recognized in profit or loss under SLFRS 16 2024 2023

Rs. Rs.

Interest on lease liabilities 8,112,811   6,900,334

Right-of-use asset amortization 29,019,450   22,562,437

Expenses relating to short term leases 6,811,798   4,242,520

31.1.2 Amounts recognised in statement of cash flows under SLFRS 16 2024 2023

Rs. Rs.

Lease interest paid (8,112,811)   (6,900,334)

Capital payment of lease liabilities (25,146,776)   (19,532,447)

31.1.3 Undiscounted lease payable

2024 2023

Rs. Rs.

Less than one year 33,553,735   32,265,487

One to two years 26,407,730   26,436,935

Two to three years 16,861,871   17,585,930

Three to four years 12,251,130   7,776,731

Four to five years 3,793,240   2,646,150

92,867,706   86,711,233

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions

constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

2024 2023

The following table sets out the maturity analysis of lease payment showing the undiscounted lease payments to be paid after

the reporting date.

-52-

CBC Finance Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December

32. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 2024 2023

Notes Rs. Rs.

As at 01 January (359,259,949)   (277,932,277)

Origination / (reversal) of temporary differences

   - Recognized in profit or loss 76,122,655   (92,060,013)

   - Recognized in other comprehensive income 15,147   10,732,341

As at 31 December (283,122,147)   (359,259,949)

32.1 Summary of net deferred tax

Temporary

difference

Tax effect Temporary

difference

Tax effect

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Deferred tax liabilities

Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes - Lease assets (Note 32.4) -   -   3,232,349   969,705

Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes - Own assets 82,508,268   24,752,480   72,165,178   21,649,553

Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes - Right of use assets 68,159,813   20,447,944   62,696,695   18,809,009

Revaluation surplus on buildings 80,003,929   24,001,179   82,676,293   24,802,888

Tax on capital assets (lands) (Note 32.3) 52,586,132   15,775,840   52,586,132   15,775,840

Fair value gain on investment properties 6,918,367   2,075,510   7,468,367   2,240,510

Unrealized gain on FVOCI 6,038,453   1,811,536   2,382,713   714,814

296,214,962   88,864,489   283,207,727   84,962,319

Deferred tax assets

Defined benefit plans 23,097,600   6,929,280   15,694,914   4,708,474

Carried forward tax losses 131,465,975   39,439,793   239,914,637   71,974,391

Carried forward unclaimed impairment losses 1,011,181,183   303,354,355   1,160,256,443   348,076,933

Amortization of lease liabilities 74,210,693   22,263,208   64,874,901   19,462,470

1,239,955,451   371,986,636   1,480,740,895   444,222,268

(943,740,489)   (283,122,147)   (1,197,533,168)   (359,259,949)

32.2 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

Year

ended

Year

ended

Year   ended Year   ended As at As at

31.12.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Deferred tax liabilities Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

   (969,705)   (7,502,915)   -   -   -   969,705

   3,102,927   4,182,858
   -

   -   24,752,480   21,649,553

Amortization of right of use assets   1,638,935   (1,413,048)   -   -   20,447,944   18,809,009

Revaluation surplus on buildings   (801,709) (520,788)   -   5,399,803   24,001,179   24,802,888

   -   -   -   2,751,000   15,775,840   15,775,840

Fair value gain on investment properties   (165,000) 2,240,510.00   -   -   2,075,510   2,240,510

Unrealized gain on FVOCI   -   -   1,096,722   714,814   1,811,536   714,814

2,805,448   (3,013,383)   1,096,722   8,865,617   88,864,489   84,962,319

Deferred tax assets

Defined benefit plans (1,139,231)   (1,178,509)   (1,081,575)   (130,927)   6,929,280   4,708,474

Carried forward tax losses 32,534,598   (71,974,391)   -   -   39,439,793   71,974,391

44,722,578   (18,351,272) -   -   303,354,355   348,076,933

Amortization of right of use assets (2,800,738)   504,052 -   -   22,263,208   19,462,470

-   -   -   1,997,651   -   -

Fair value losses on investment properties -   1,953,490 -   -   -   -

73,317,207   (89,046,630)   (1,081,575)   1,866,724   371,986,636   444,222,268

Net deferred tax assets as at 31 December (283,122,147)   (359,259,949)

32.2

2024 2023

Recognized in Profit or Loss Recognized in Other

Comprehensive Income

Statement of Financial Position